
ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C.  

 

_______________________________ 

     ) 

In re:     ) 

     ) RCRA Appeal No. 21-01 

General Electric Company  ) 

     ) 

Permit No. MAD002084093  ) 

______________________________) 

 

PETITIONERS’ NOTICE OF PARTICIPATION 

  

 Pursuant to the EAB’s August 3, 2021 Second Scheduling Order on Oral Argument, 

Petitioners the Housatonic River Initiative and the Housatonic Environmental Action League 

(collectively, “Petitioners”) hereby submit their Notice of Participation as follows: 

I. Individuals Presenting Argument on Behalf of Petitioners 

Andrew Rainer, Esq.  

Brody, Hardoon, Perkins & Kesten, LLP  

699 Boylston Street  

Boston, MA 02114  

(617) 304-6052  

arainer2009@gmail.com 

 

Stephanie R. Parker, Esq.  

O’Connor, Carnathan & Mack, LLC  

67 South Bedford Street, Suite 400W  

Burlington, MA 01803  

(781) 359-9037  

sparker@ocmlaw.net  

 

Katy T. Garrison  

Murphy & Riley, PC  

125 High Street  

Boston, MA 02110  

(857) 777-7050  

KGarrison@MurphyRiley.com  

 

Attorney Parker will likely present argument on the issue of the Region’s reversal of 

course regarding selection of onsite disposal, Attorney Rainer will likely present argument on the 
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issue of the Region’s failure to incorporate alternative technologies into the remedy, and 

Attorney Garrison will likely present argument on the issue of the extent of the cleanup not being 

sufficiently protective of human health and the environment.   

II. Individuals Whose Participation in the Argument is Deemed Necessary 

Petitioners respectfully request that the following representatives of the Housatonic River 

Initiative and the Housatonic Environmental Action League be permitted to observe the 

argument1: 

Timothy Gray 

Executive Director, Housatonic River Initiative 

housriverkeeper@gmail.com 

 

Benno Friedman 

Housatonic River Initiative 

benno2@verizon.net 

 

David Gibbs 

President, Housatonic River Initiative 

gdgibbs@nycap.rr.com 

 

Judy Herkimer 

Executive Director, Housatonic Environmental Action League 

jherkimer@snet.net 

 

Audrey Cole 

Housatonic Environmental Action League 

aacolelaw@gmail.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
1  The EAB’s recent Order stated that it would try to provide public access to the argument, 

but such access does not appear to be guaranteed.  Petitioners make this request in order to 

ensure that their representatives can view the argument.  
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

PETITIONERS, 

 

HOUSATONIC RIVER INITIATIVE AND 

HOUSATONIC ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION 

LEAGUE, 

 

By their attorneys, 

 

_/s/_Stephanie R. Parker___  

Stephanie R. Parker  

O’Connor, Carnathan & Mack, LLC  

67 South Bedford Street, Suite 400W  

Burlington, MA 01803  

(781) 359-9037  

sparker@ocmlaw.net  

 

/s/ Katy T. Garrison  

Katy T. Garrison  

Murphy & Riley, PC  

125 High Street  

Boston, MA 02110  

(857) 777-7050  

KGarrison@MurphyRiley.com  

 

/s/ Andrew Rainer  

Andrew Rainer  

Brody, Hardoon, Perkins & Kesten, LLP  

699 Boylston Street  

Boston, MA 02114  

(617) 304-6052  

arainer2009@gmail.com 

 

Dated:  August 17, 2021 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I, Stephanie R. Parker, hereby certify that on this 17th day of August, 2021, I served the 

foregoing Notice of Participation by electronic mail to:  

 

Timothy Conway, Esquire  

John Kilborn, Esquire  

Environmental Protection Agency Region I  

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100  

Boston, MA 02109  

Conway.tim@epa.gov  

Kilborn.john@epa.gov  

 

Andrew J. Thomas, Esquire  

General Electric Company  

125 Timbercreek Drive 

Ponte Vedra, FL 32081 

AndrewJ.Thomas@ge.com  

 

Jeffrey Porter, Esquire  

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky & Popeo PC  

One Financial Center Boston, MA 02111  

JRPorter@mintz.com  

 

James Bieke, Esq. 

Kwaku Akowuah, Esq.  

Sidley Austin LLP  

1501 K Street, N.W.  

Washington, DC 20005  

jbieke@sidley.com 

kakowuah@sidley.com 

 

Matthew Pawa, Esq.  

Seeger Weiss  

1280 Centre Street  

Suite 230  

Newton, MA 02459  

mpawa@seegerweiss.com 

 

Attorney Judith Knight 

342 Main Street 

Great Barrington, MA 01230 

jknight@judithknight.com 

 

____/s/ Stephanie R. Parker____ 

Stephanie R. Parker 
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